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Background, objectives, and methodology

p BACKGROUND AND OBIJECTIVES

The firm BIP Recherche has been mandated by the City of Montreal to conduct a survey of its citizens. The study’s primary objective is to allow the adult population of
the agglomeration of Montreal to express themselves on budgetary matters and to assist the administration of the City of Montreal in establishing its major budget

guidelines for 2024.

s METHOD OF DATA COLLECTION
The survey was conducted from March 22" to April 23" 2023, and was divided into two sections:

1- Dual-mode survey (online and telephone) representative of the Montreal agglomeration’s adult population;

2- Survey among citizens, conducted online on the City of Montreal's website. Note that this survey is not representative of the adult population of the agglomeration of Montreal and
000 the results are presented solely for comparison.

"' SAMPLE

A total of 1,000 citizens aged 18 and over from the Montreal agglomeration took part in the representative study either online or over the telephone.
The margin of error associated with this sample size is + 3.1%, 19 times out of 20. As for the unrepresentative survey, 1,529 citizens were interviewed.

M COLLECTION TOOL AND RESULTS

The questionnaire was available in both English and French and consisted of 34 variables, including 3 open-ended questions.

The study’s results were weighted according to age, gender, household type (homeowner or tenant), and respondents’ mother tongue, for a more accurate
representation of the Montreal agglomeration. Weighting data was sourced from Statistics Canada’s most recent census from 2021.

Statistically  significant and relevant differences are shown in the graphs and tables either in red (overrepresented) or in blue
(underrepresented).

Additionally, totals may not always precisely add up to the sum of their parts, either due to rounding of data, non-response, or multiple choice answers. m
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Demographic portrait — Representative survey

Residential municipalities / boroughs

Age groups Gender

-

Rosemont/La Petite-Patriec 1M 11%
Ville-Marie B 10%
Cote-des-Neiges/Notre-Dame-de-Grace I 9%
Ahuntsic-Cartiervile B 5%
Le Sud-Ouest Tl 6%
Saint-Laurent Bl 6%
Mercier/Hochelaga-Maisonneuve Il 5%
Villeray/Saint-Michel/Parc-Extension Bl 5%
LaSalle B 5%
Riviere-des-Prairies/Pointe-aux-Trembles M 4%
Le Plateau-Mont-Royal M 4%
Verdun B 3%
Lachine B 3%
Pierrefonds-Roxboro M 3%
Pointe-Claire M 3%
Saint-Léonard M 3%
Westmount B 3%
Dollard-Des Ormeaux 0 2%
Montréal-Nord 0 2%
Anjou 1 1%
Beaconsfield 1 1%
Montréal-Ouest 1 1%
Outremont | 1%
Céte-Saint-Luc 1 1%

18 to 24 years

25to 34 years

35 to 44 years

45 to 54 years

55 to 64 years
= | identify differently

= Male

65 years or over m Female

Educational level Household income

60% .
40% Dorval 1 1%
25% 23% 26% ) Kirkland 1 1%
14% 1% 11% L'lle-Bizard/Sainte-Genevieve | 1%
- 0 - Mont-Royal <1%
I — [ Hampstead <1%
High school or less  College (DEC, CEP, ASP) University (certificates Prefer to not answer Less than $60,000 $60,000 to $100,000 or more Prefer to not Baie-D'Urfé¢  <1%
or further training and diplomas, ’ $9'9 999 ! answer Montréal-Est  <1%
’ Sainte-Anne-de-Bellevue = <1%
Sennevile  <1%

undergraduate and
graduate)

diplomas (DEP)

Q1. What is your postal code? / AGE) Can you tell me what age category you belong to, is it between...? / GENRE) Is your gender...? / SCOL) What is the level of the final year of schooling that you

completed? Isit...? / REV) Which category includes your household’s total gross annual income for the year 2022? Is it...?
All representative survey respondents (n=1,000)



Demographic portrait — Representative survey

Proportion of Canadian-born
respondents

76%

Households with
teenagers aged 13 to 17

13%

Households with children
aged 12 or younger

199%

Average number of
household members

2.2

members
Occupation Primary residence
Mother tongue
® Employed full time _ 49% Homeowner 400/0
Tenant 580/0

Other / Do not know

2%

Employed part time

Pursuing studies

.
. e

Type of residence

()
Unemployed / seeking . 5% 62%
employment °
18% 14%
At home full time . 4% e 6% 1%
_ I
Apartment/condo Row house or Detached house Other Do not know

m Other On leave I 1%

® Anglophones

= Francophones attached house

ENFA/B) (How many people under the age of 18 live with you at home?) a) Children aged 12 or UNDER / b) Adolescents aged 13 to 17 / Among representative survey respondents with several household
members (n=661) / MENA) How many people usually reside at your primary residence, including you? / OCC) Are you currently...? /LAN) What is the language that you first learned at home as a child and
that you still understand? Q4) Regarding your primary place of residence, are you or is a member of your household the...? Q5) Is your primary place of residence of the type...? All representative survey

respondents (n=1,000)



Demographic portrait — Representative survey

Number of years of Montreal Household motor
agglomeration residence vehicle

Fewer than 15 years 32%

15 or more years 67%
Do not know 2% m Yes, a single vehicle " Yes, two vehicles Yes, three or more vehicles
m No household vehicle = Do not know
Q2) For how many years have you been a resident of the Montreal agglomeration? Q3) At home, do you or does another member of your household own a motor vehicle? m
All representative survey respondents (n=1,000)
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Demographic portrait — Non-representative survey

Residential municipalities / boroughs
Age groups Gender P / g

-

Rosemont/La Petite-Patrie [N 20%
Ville-Marie 1 11%
Villeray/Saint-Michel/Parc-Extension I 11%
Mercier/Hochelaga-Maisonneuve Il 9%
Le Plateau-Mont-Royal Il 8%
Verdun B 7%
Ahuntsic-Cartiervile I8 6%
Le Sud-Ouest [ 5%
Riviere-des-Prairies/Pointe-aux-Trembles Bl 5%
LaSalle B 3%
Cote-des-Neiges/Notre-Dame-de-Grace | 2%
Lachine 1 2%

18 to 24 years I 2%

25 to 34 years - 14%

35 to 44 years _ 27%
45 to 54 years - 16%

55 to 64 years - 19%

o Montréal-Est | 2%

65 years or over - 19% Montréal-Nord 1 2%

. . . Saint-Laurent | 2%

Prefer to not answer I 29%, mFemale = Male = |identify differently Anjou 1 1%

Montréal-Ouest | 1%
Outremont | 1%
Pierrefonds-Roxboro | 1%

Educational level Household income Saint-Léonard | 1%
Westmount | 1%

75% 41% i Hampstead <1%
L'lle-Bizard/Sainte-Genevieve <1%

20% 21% 17% Mont-Royal <1%

16% . . o,
6% 49 Cote-Saint-Luc  <1%
. I _A - - - Senneville  <1%

Beaconsfield  <1%

High school or less  College (DEC, CEP, ASP) University (certificates Prefer to not answer Less than 60,000 $60,000to  $100,000 or more Prefer to not <1%
or further training and diplomas, $99,999 answer DoIIard—Des' Ormea'ux oo
diplomas (DEP) undergraduate and Pointe-Claire ~ <1%
graduate)
Q1. What is your postal code? / AGE) Can you tell me what age category you belong to, is it between...? / GENRE) Is your gender...? / SCOL) What is the level of the final year of schooling that you
completed? Isit...? / REV) Which category includes your household’s total gross annual income for the year 2022? Is it...?

All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529)



Demographic portrait — Non-representative survey

Average number of Households with children Households with Proportion of Canadian-born
household members aged 12 or younger teenagers aged 13 to 17 respondents
2.4 31% 12% 76%
members
Occupation Primary residence
Mother tongue
Homeowner 7 10/0

Employed full time - 64%
Tenant 280/0

Retired 23%
B 2% Other 1%

Employed part time I 7%

4

Type of residence

Pursuing studies 9
g 2% 52%
. 26%
Athome full time | 1% 12% 10%
Bl e e

Unemployed / seeking ‘ o

= Francophones m Anglophones = Other employment 1% Apartment/condo Row house or Detached house Other

attached house

ENFA/B) (How many people under the age of 18 live with you at home?) a) Children aged 12 or UNDER / b) Adolescents aged 13 to 17 / Among non-representative survey respondents with several

household members (n=1,189) / MENA) How many people usually reside at your primary residence, including you? / OCC) Are you currently...? /LAN) What is the language that you first learned at home

as a child and that you still understand? Q4) Regarding your primary place of residence, are you or is a member of your household the...? Q5) Is your primary place of residence of the type...? All non- m
representative survey respondents (n=1,529)



Demographic portrait — Non-representative survey

Number of years of Montreal Household motor
agglomeration residence vehicle

Fewer than 15 years . 30% I
15 or more years 70%
m Yes, a single vehicle " Yes, two vehicles

Yes, three or more vehicles ® No household vehicle

Q2) For how many years have you been a resident of the Montreal agglomeration? Q3) At home, do you or does another member of your household own a motor vehicle? . 13
All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529)
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Overall satisfaction with the services provided by the City of Montreal

Nearly three-quarters (71%) of surveyed citizens are satisfied with the services they receive from the City of Montreal. This proportion is
significantly higher among Montreal residents (73%) compared with residents of other boroughs within the Montreal agglomeration.
(56%).

B Total of representative survey respondents u Montreal Respondents © Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs Total of non-representative survey respondents
Total of representative survey respondents: 71% [ 3 More common among
a0, Tenants: 73 %
SATISFIED Montreal Respondents: 73%
TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 56%
55%
599% 61% Total of representative survey respondents: 25%
UNSATISFIED Montreal Respondents: 24%
44% 50% TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 34%
43%
26% 27%
19% 13% 16%
12% 12% 12% o 10%
6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 39
B e
[ s
Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Not very satisfied Not at all satisfied Do not know
Q6) Overall, how satisfied are you with the services you receive from the City of Montreal?
All representative survey respondents (n=1,000)

All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529)
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Dynamic street parking pricing

We can see that dynamic street parking pricing is a divisive issue among surveyed citizens. Indeed, it turns out that 48% agree with
the implementation of this form of pricing in Montreal, while 41% disagree with this approach. It should be noted that those who do
not own a motor vehicle (57%) are more likely to agree with this type of pricing.

More common among
With children under the age of 12: 57 %
With no vehicle: 57%
18-34 years: 54 %

University graduates: 54 % ® Total of repr ive survey respond ® Montreal Respondents “ Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs Total of non-representative survey respondents
ﬁ Satisfied with City of Mtl. services: 54%
Total of representative survey respondents: 48% Total of representative survey respondents: 41%
SRS L Montreal Respondents: 48% DISAGREE Montreal Respondents: 42%
Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 49% TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 39%

44% 38%

40% 38%

35% 34%

249 o,
. 20% % 18% 1% 23% 23%  23%
9 (s]
I T

Totally agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Totally disagree Do not know
Q7) The first issue is the dynamic pricing of street parking. (...) In this context, to what extent would you agree or disagree with the implementation of dynamic street parking pricing in Montreal? All m
representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529)



Preferred sectors for the application of dynamic street parking pricing

Among those surveyed citizens who are in favour of implementing dynamic street parking pricing on the territory of Montreal, nearly
half (47%) believe that it should be implemented only on commercial arteries. It should also be noted that about a third (31%) of
respondents would like it to be applied both on commercial arteries and on parking spaces that are currently unpaid. Finally, only one
citizen out of ten (10%) believe that it should only be implemented for parking spaces that are currently unpaid.

P 479
On commercial arteries only 47%

; : ; : I 31%
On both commercial arteries and curently unpaid parking spaces 30% u Total of representative survey respondents

B 10% ¥ Montreal Respondents
0,
On currently unpaid parking spaces -5ty 10% = Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs
0

Total of non-representative survey respondents

None of these answers o 3%
Do not know

Q8) In which of the following sectors or zones would you be most likely to apply dynamic street parking pricing in Montreal? Among representative survey respondents who agree that dynamic street
parking pricing should be implemented in Montreal (n=483) / Among non-representative survey respondents who agree that dynamic street parking pricing should be implemented in Montreal (n=670) m



Suggestions to help improve parking occupancy in Montreal

In total, just over a third (35%) of surveyed citizens made suggestions to improve and optimize parking space occupancy in Montreal.

They are detailed in the table below:

SUGGESTIONS TO HELP IMPROVE AND OPTIMIZE PARKING SPACE OCCUPANCY IN

MONTREAL

TOTAL OF RESPONDENTS THAT SUBMITTED SUGGESTIONS TO IMPROVE PARKING SPACE

REPRESENTATIVE SURVEY

RESPONDENTS
(n=1,000)

35%

Montreal respondents

(n=852)

Respondents from other

boroughs
(n=148)

NON-REPRESENTATIVE SURVEY
RESPONDENTS
(n=1,529)

54%

OCCUPANCY IN MONTREAL
Increase the number of parking paces / more incentivizing spaces / community spaces

5%

5%

6%

4%

Reduce / eliminate cycle paths, BIXI, bike parking

3%

3%

3%

5%

Make parking free

3%

3%

3%

2%

Reduce rates

3%

4%

0%

2%

Improve / promote public transit

2%

3%

0%

5%

Stop removing parking spaces

2%

2%

0%

4%

Create a mobile application that shows free spaces in real time

2%

2%

1%

2%

Implement parking stickers / more stickers

1%

1%

0%

2%

Stop the war on vehicle owners

1%

1%

0%

2%

Improve signage / posting

1%

1%

2%

1%

Reduce the number of vehicles / war on vehicles

1%

1%

0%

2%

Build multi-storey parking lots

1%

1%

3%

1%

Implement pricing for non-residents

1%

1%

0%

2%

Set pricing according to use (duration, time, location ...)

1%

1%

2%

2%

Reduce parking restrictions

1%

1%

0%

1%

Don’t increase taxes / citizens already pay enough

1%

0%

2%

1%

Collaborate with businesses / schools / commercial properties / shopping centres for the use of
parking spaces

1%

1%

0%

1%

Improve city management / poor administration by Valérie Plante

1%

1%

0%

1%

Increase the number of parking officers / patrols / enforce regulations

1%

1%

1%

1%

Improve management of available spaces

1%

1%

0%

1%

Avoid implementing dynamic pricing for parking

1%

1%

1%

1%

Make it possible to purchase special permits (annual permits, weekly or weekend permits)

1%

1%

2%

0%

Other
DO NOT KNOW

4%
65%

6%
64%

4%
73%

27%
46%

Q9) Do you have any other suggestions to help improve and optimize parking space occupancy in Montreal? All representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-representative survey respondents m

(n=1,529)



Kilometric tax




Kilometric tax

More than half (58%) of respondents disagree with the implementation of a kilometric tax for all vehicles in the Montreal agglomeration.
Note that this is the opinion shared by both Montreal residents (57%) and residents of other boroughs in the Montreal agglomeration
(60%). Note that those who do not own a vehicle are more likely to agree with the implementation of a kilometric tax applicable to all
vehicles in the agglomeration of Montreal..

u Total of repr ive survey respond » Montreal Respondents = Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs Total of non-representative survey respondents
More common among
With no vehicle: 44%
Satisfied with City of Mtl. services: 39% .
ishied wi Mlatlyes: 38% ' : Total of representative survey respondents: 58%
University graduates: 38 % DISAGREE Montreal Respondents: 57%
TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 60%

Total of representative survey respondents: 33% 59%

Montreal Respondents: 34%
AGREE TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 31% 49%

38% 39% 39% 41%
9% 9% 9%

22% 21% 21% 21% 16% 19% 19% 19%
12% 12% 10% 10%

Totally agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Totally disagree Do not know

Q10) The second issue is the kilometric tax. (...) In this context, to what extent would you agree or disagree with the implementation of a kilometric tax for all vehicles in the Montreal agglomeration? All m
representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529)



Favoured technological means of calculating the kilometric tax

A quarter (25%) of surveyed citizens would be more likely to favour transponders installed on the windshields of vehicles with GPS
(13%) or without GPS (12%) as a technological means of calculating the kilometric tax.

I 139

B 14%

Transponders installed on the windshields of vehicles with GPS 7% °
9%

I 12%

: I ) . I 12%
Transponders installed on the windshields of vehicles without GPS T 10%
10%

Il 10%
Applications on smartphones with GPS =1?;A3% B Total of representative survey respondents
1%
Il 9%

9% = Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs
8%

7% Total of non-representative survey respondents

I 33%
I 33%
T 32%

I 23%

e 22%

O 30%
20%

¥ Montreal Respondents

Odometer

None of these answers
50%

Do not know

Q11) Which of the following technological means would you be most likely to prescribe for measuring the kilometre tax?
All representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529) m
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Ecofiscal measures for managing rainwater runoff

Half (51%) of respondents agree that the City of Montreal should implement an ecofiscal measure such as a tax, a tariff, or a rebate to
encourage homeowners to manage rainwater runoff from their properties. Moreover, we have noted that Montreal residents (53%) are
more likely to have this opinion than residents of other boroughs in the Montreal agglomeration (43%). It should also be noted that
more than a third (35%) disagree with this measure and more than one citizen out of ten (14%) did not express an opinion on the issue.

More common among & Total of repr
Satisfied with City of Mtl.

services: 56%
18-34 years: 55%
University graduates: 54 %

Total of representative survey respondents: 51%

survey respond # Montreal Respondents » Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs Total of non-repr ive survey resp

Montreal Respondents: 53% Total of representative survey respondents: 35%
AGREE TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 43% DISAGREE Montreal Respondents: 33%
48% TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 41%
46%
35% 35% 339 329 34%
26%
22%
9 9 19%
17% 18% 15% 16% 12% 17% 14% 14% 16%
- me. He | |
Totally agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Totally disagree Do not know

Q12) The third issue is water runoff. (...) In this context, to what extent would you agree or disagree with the City of Montreal studying the possibility of implementing an ecofiscal measure such as a tax, a
tariff, or a rebate to encourage homeowners to manage rainwater runoff from their properties? m
All representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529)



Target groups for ecofiscal rainwater management

Nearly half (41%) of respondents think that ecofiscal measures for improving rainwater runoff management should apply to all
homeowners, in proportion to impermeable surfaces.

I 41%
P 41%
A%

43%
I 17%
I 17%
1%

20%
- g;ﬁ B Total of representative survey respondents
- (o]

All owners, in proportion to all impermeable surfaces

Owners of non-residential properties only, in proportion to all
impermeable surfaces

Owners of residential properties only, in proportion to all

impermeable surfaces 5% " Montreal Respondents

2%
I 189
_ 1.88‘;: Total of non-representative survey respondents

(o)

2%

I 16%
P 16%
Do not know _ 14%

6%

= Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs

None of these answers

30%

Q13) If the City of Montreal decided to implement an ecofiscal measure to improve rainwater runoff management, which of the following groups should it apply to the most?
All representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529)
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Underused housing tax

Just over two-thirds (68%) of citizens surveyed agree that the City of Montreal should impose an underused housing tax on owners of
dwellings that are not considered to be their primary residence or the primary residence of any authorized occupant, or that had been
left unoccupied for at least six months during the previous calendar year.

More common among
Retirees: 79 %
55+year olds: 76%

Tenants: 73% " d T
u Total of rep survey resp Montreal R dent i
ﬁ Satisfied with City of Mtl. Y # Montreal Respondents “ Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs Total of non-rep survey resp

services: 72%

Total of representative survey respondents: 68%
Montreal Respondents: 68%
AGREE TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 69%

68%

Total of representative survey respondents: 24%
DISAGREE Montreal Respondents: 23%

40%  40% 46% TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 26%
37% 30%

I I I T 31%

22% 23%
o, 13% 13% 13% 13%
11%  10% oy ° ° 8% 8%
e B T
[

Totally agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Totally disagree Do not know

Q14) The fourth issue is the underused housing tax. (...) In this context, to what extent would you agree or disagree with the City of Montreal imposing an underused housing tax on these
owners? All representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529)



Locations to apply the underused housing tax

Among the surveyed citizens who agree with the implementation of an underused housing tax, nearly two-thirds (60%) think that it
should apply throughout the entire territory of the province of Quebec. Nevertheless, it should be noted that nearly a third (26%) of
surveyed citizens still believe that this tax should be implemented throughout the greater metropolitan Montreal area, while only one
citizen out of ten (10%) would prefer for it to be implemented only on the territory of the Island of Montreal.

I 0%
N . I 60%
Throughout the entire territory of the province of Quebec 62%
(]
58%

I 26%

Throughout the entire territory of the greater metropolitan [ 269% ® Total of representative survey respondents
Montreal area 27%

n
29% Montreal Respondents
Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs
B 10% S 8 ¢

[ 1 - j
Only on the territory of the Island of Montreal -5<y 11% Total of non-representative survey respondents
(]
9%

B 3%

3%
o not know 1
o not know 6%

4%

Q15) In your opinion, should this underused housing tax apply...

Representative survey respondents who agree with the City of Montreal imposing an underused housing tax on homeowners (n=665) / m
Non-representative survey respondents who agree with the City of Montreal imposing an underused housing tax on homeowners (n=1,041)



Application of the underused housing tax
Permanent residents versus foreign owners

The vast majority (87%) of respondents would agree that the City of Montreal should apply variable rates for the underused housing tax
to permanent residents versus foreign owners.

More common
among
Retirees: 95 % ® Total of representative surve: dent: i .
55+ year olds: 94% P Yy respondents # Montreal Respondents » Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs Total of non-representative survey respondents
Homeowners: 92 %
Males: 90%

Total of representative survey respondents: 87%
Montreal Respondents: 87%

AGREE TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 89%
84%
58%
53% 52% 56% 0
Total of representative survey respondents: 8%
34% 34% 339 DISAGREE Montreal Respondents: 8% . )
26% TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 10%
12%
5% 40 0 6% % 49 6% 5% 5% 5
0 4% - 4% 4% 1% 0 0 29% 4%
N I I N
Totally agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Totally disagree Do not know

Q16) In British Columbia, variable vacancy tax rates are applied to citizens or permanent residents and to foreign owners. To what extent would you agree or disagree with the City of Montreal applying
this same method on its territory?

Representative survey respondents who agree with the City of Montreal imposing an underused housing tax on homeowners (n=665) / m
Non-representative survey respondents who agree with the City of Montreal imposing an underused housing tax on homeowners (n=1,041)



Financing the costs of
new housing unit
development



Financing the costs of new housing unit development

More than two-thirds (67%) of respondents agree that the City of Montreal should implement development charges on its territory to
finance the costs of developing new housing units

More common among
Retirees: 81 %

55+ year olds: 77%
Satisfied with City of Mtl. 3
services: 72% u Total of repr survey resp Total of non.

Tepr ive survey respond
Total of representative survey respondents: 67%
Montreal Respondents: 67%
AGREE TOTAL

Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 68%

u Montreal Respondents “ Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs

67%

Total of representative survey respondents: 18%
DISAGREE

Montreal Respondents: 17%
37%

9 9 TOTAL
32% 32% 32% 35% 35% 36%

Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 21%
27%
30%
17% 15% 16%
8% gy 11%  10% 10% oy 10%

11%
6%
men e W8
Totally agree Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Totally disagree Do not know
Q17) The fifth issue is related to the financing of costs for the development of new housing units on the territory of the City of Montreal. (...) In this context, to what extent would you agree or disagree

with the City of Montreal implementing development charges on its territory to finance the development costs of new housing units? All representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-
representative survey respondents (n=1,529)



Other fiscal measures to be analyzed by the City of Montreal

In total, nearly a quarter (22%) of surveyed citizens identified other fiscal measures that the City of Montreal should be analyzing. Here
are the other measures cited by these respondents:

OTHER FISCAL MEASURES TO BE ANALYZED BY THE CITY OF MONTREAL R EESPONDENTS el Resmngents pomother - R NN
(n=1,000) (n=852) ?:gﬂg)h g RES(:Slltngg;ws

TOTAL OF RESPONDENTS WHO EXPRESSSED OPINIONS 22% 48%
Reduce taxes / stop taxing citizens / citizens are already sufficiently taxed 4% 4% 5% 6%

Tax cyclists / bicycle permits and plates / reduce bike lanes 2% 2% 2% 5%

Tax water / install water meters 1% 1% 0% 3%
Decrease / cut expenses 1% 1% 0% 5%
Improve city management / mismanagement 1% 1% 0% 5%
Offer / promote free or reduced-price public transit 1% 1% 0% 2%
Promote social housing 1% 1% 0% 1%
Implement toll roads / tax bridges / tax non-residents 1% 1% 2% 3%

Tax AirBnbs / improve AirBnb controls 1% 1% 0% 2%
Manage waste / tax waste / implement fines for non-compliant trash 1% 1% 0% 2%
Reduce the number of municipal employees / officials / elected officials 1% 0% 2% 2%

Tax polluters / heavy vehicles 1% 1% 0% 2%

Tax the wealthy 1% 1% 2% 0%

Tax tenants 1% 1% 0% 0%
Other 6% 7% 10% 24%

DO NOT KNOW 78% 78% 77% 52%

Q19) In your opinion, what other fiscal measures should be analyzed by the City of Montreal?

All representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529)
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Activities for which the City of Montreal should review its service level

Here are the main activities for which respondents think that the City of Montreal should review its level of service:

ACTIVITIES FOR WHICH THE CITY. OF MONTREAL SHO REPRESENTATIVE SURVEY Mo el pondents Respondents from other  WNe\B:{=1123 N /- a1 V1A% 3%
ULD REVIEW ITS SERVICE LEVEL RESPONDENTS (n=852) boroughs RESPONDENTS
(n=1,000) (n=148) (n=1,529)

Road network maintenance 29% 28% 33% 20%
Waste collection and disposal, and environmental issues 24% 25% 22% 21%
Public safety 23% 22% 26% 18%
Snow removal 22% 23% 20% 21%
Land use planning and urban planning 21% 21% 22% 22%
Recreation (sports centres, arenas and outdoor skating rinks, etc.) 20% 20% 19% 14%
Support for businesses and commercial arteries 19% 20% 17% 24%
Culture (libraries, cultural houses, cultural events, etc.) 18% 19% 15% 16%
Water and sewage 16% 16% 17% 7%
Fewer cycle paths / reduce maintenance 1% 1% 0% 3%
Improved planning / administrative management 1% 0% 3% 2%
Reduction in the number of municipal officials / employees 1% 1% 1% 1%
Improved police force management 1% 1% 0% 1%
Public transit optimization 1% 1% 0% 1%
Employee salary review 0% 0% 0% 1%
Reduction in the number of elected representatives 0% 0% 0% 1%
Funding/Expenditure Review 0% 0% 0% 2%
Review of social / community measures 0% 0% 0% 1%
Other 1% 1% 1% 3%
Would not reduce any level of service 29% 29% 32% 29%
Do not know 6% 6% 1% 3%

Q18) In recent years, the City of Montreal has been committed to optimizing its services with the primary objective of reducing expenses while maintaining services provided to the population. To further reduce its

expenses and achieve its objectives, particularly with regard to ecological transitioning, the City may have to review the level of certain services. When you think of the following activities by the City of Montreal,

for which activities do you think the City could review its level of service? m

All representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529). Options highlighted in blue were presented to survey respondents.
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Pooling of services, equipment, and infrastructure between City of
Montreal boroughs

Nearly three-quarters (70%) of citizens are in favour of the approach suggested by the City of Montreal to pool certain services,
equipment, and infrastructure between the City's boroughs in order to reduce expenses and increase efficiency. Moreover, Montreal
residents (71%) are more likely to have this opinion than those of other boroughs in the Montreal agglomeration (61%).

More common among
Francophones: 78%
Males: 76 %

Satisfied with City of Mtl. services: . I
ﬁ ty u Total of rep survey resp # Montreal Respondents = Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs Total of P ive survey respond

75%
55+ year olds: 74%

Total of representative survey respondents: 70%
FAVOURABLE Montreal Respondents: 71%
TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 61%
74%

Total of representative survey respondents: 17%

43% UNFAVOURABLE Montreal Respondents: 15%

Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 31%

38% o 36% TOTAL
28% 28% 29% 32% 18%
18%
10% o 13% oo 13% 14%
> 9% 8% 8% 6% 6 8% 8%

Very favourable Somewhat favourable Somewhat unfavourable Very unfavourable Do not know

41%

Q20) For a number of years now, the City of Montreal and its boroughs have been exploring the option of pooling their services, equipment, and infrastructure in order to reduce expenses and increase
efficiency. Each borough has a borough council that is accountable to the population and responsible for delivering the services within its purview. (...)

To what extent would you be in favour of this approach of pooling services, equipment, and infrastructure between boroughs? .
All representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529)

37



Level of acceptability of longer delays in exchange for pooling services
between boroughs to reduce expenses

We note that respondents are divided with regard to the approach of offering longer response and access times in exchange for sharing
certain services (e.g. de-ignition or recreational activities) between the boroughs of the City of Montreal to generate savings and
efficiency gains. Indeed, 45% find this approach acceptable while 41% have an opposite opinion..

More common among
Satisfied with City of Mtl. ® Total of rep ive survey respondent: u Montreal Respondents = Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs Total of p ive survey d

services: 51% :
Males: 48 %
Non-francophones: 48%

Total of representative survey respondents: 45%

ACCEPTABLE Montreal Respondents: 44% Total of representative survey respondents: 41%
TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 49% UNACCEPTABLE Montreal Respondents: 42%
39% TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 33%

55%

35% 35% 35% .
30%  Spe 27% 29% 26%
19% 18%
10% 14% ’ 15% 16%  149% 14%  14% °
s = || B
Totally acceptable Somewhat acceptable Somewhat unacceptable Totally unacceptable Do not know

Q21) To what extent would it be acceptable for response times and access times for local services to increase from the pooling of certain services (e.g. snow removal, recreational activities) between City

of Montreal boroughs in order to generate savings and efficiency gains? m
All representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529)



Level of acceptability of longer delays in exchange for sharing equipment or
infrastructure between boroughs to generate savings

Just over half (53%) of respondents believe that it is acceptable for response and access times to be longer if sharing certain equipment
or infrastructure between the boroughs of the City of Montreal would generate savings and efficiency gains. However, it should be
noted that just over a third (35%) of citizens surveyed find this approach unacceptable..

More common among
Satisfied with City of Mtl.
services: 59%

Males: 58 % u Total of rep ive survey resp # Montreal Respondents = Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs Total of p ive survey respond
Non-francophones: 58%

55+ year olds: 57%

Total of representative survey respondents: 53%

ACCEPTABLE Montreal Respondents: 53%

TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 58% Total of representative survey respondents: 35%
42% UNACCEPTABLE Montreal Respondents: 35%
TOTAL Respondents from other agglomeration boroughs: 30%
43% a3 4% 52%
0,
33% 30%
23% 23% 21% 22%
10% 10% 12% 9% 11% 12% 9% 12% 12% 12%
Totally acceptable Somewhat acceptable Somewhat unacceptable Totally unacceptable Do not know
Q22) To what extent would it be acceptable for response times and access times for local services to increase from the pooling of certain equipment or infrastructure (e.g. street painting equipment,
libraries, sports centres, etc.) between City of Montreal boroughs in order to reduce expenses and increase efficiency? m

All representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529)



Types of services and equipment to be shared between City of Montreal
boroughs

Approximately one quarter (24%) of surveyed citizens recommended services and facilities that should be pooled between boroughs.
They are detailed in the table below:

TYPES OF SERVICES AND FACILITIES TO BE SHARED BETWEEN BOROUGHS REPR%@%’LTQQE@;JRVEY TSR U HE ResPongents oo other R ESPONDENTS
(n=1,000) (n=852) ‘(’n’fl‘i%h s (n=1,529)
TOTAL RESPONDENTS WHO RECOMMENDED SERVICES AND FACILITIES TO BE SHARED 24% 37%
Snow removal service and equipment 8% 9% 4% 10%
Sanitation services 5% 5% 1% 9%
Recreational services 3% 2% 4% 4%
Cultural activities 3% 3% 3% 4%
Collection services 2% 3% 0% 5%
Urbanism 2% 2% 0% 3%
Emergency and security services 1% 1% 2% 1%
Water utilities 1% 1% 0% 1%
Social services 1% 1% 0% 0%
Public transit 0% 0% 0% 1%
Administrative services 0% 0% 0% 2%
Heavy / specialized machinery 0% 0% 0% 1%
Services / common permit management rules 0% 0% 0% 1%
All services and equipment 4% 4% 2% 6%
Other 3% 2% 4% 4%
No services or equipment 3% 3% 4% 5%
DO NOT KNOW 76% 75% 83% 63%

Q23) For what types of services and equipment would you be in favour of this pooling between boroughs?
All representative survey respondents (n=1,000) / All non-representative survey respondents (n=1,529)




Agglomeration taxation



Homeowners' opinions on agglomeration taxation via a distinct tax bill

Nearly one-third (28%) of surveyed homeowners believe that the City of Montreal should submit a distinct tax invoice to all
homeowners for the financing of agglomeration expenses instead of the current quota method.

Montreal respondents who Respondents from other Non-representative survey respondents
Representative survey respondents who are are homeowners boroughs that are who are homeowners
homeowners (n=329) homeowners (n=1,087)
(n=400) (n=71)

44%

mYes mNo = Do notknow = Yes ®mNo = Do notknow = Yes mNo = Do notknow mYes ®No m Do notknow

Q24) In your opinion, should the City of Montreal submit a distinct tax invoice to all homeowners for the financing of agglomeration expenses, instead of the current quota method? Representative
survey respondents who are homeowners (n=400) / Non-representative survey respondents who are homeowners (n=1,087) m
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Appendix - Questionnaire

Survey of Montrealers as part of
the 2024 pre-hudget consultation

Questionnaire

INTRODUCTION
WEB INTRO.

BIP Research has been mandated by the City of Mantreal to conduct a survey of its citizens. The objective of
the study is to allow the papulation of the Mantreal agglomeratian to express themselves on budgetary isues.
The adrministration of the City of Montreal will take your opinians and propasals inta account when establishing
its 2024 budget guidelines.

Campleting this survey will take approximately 10 minutes. We wauld like to assure you that all information
yeu provide will remain strictly confidential. You sre free to interrupt yeur session at any time, sither by dicking
an "Exit” or an the "X" button located at the top right of your screen. Al your answers will be sawed and yau will
be able to pick up where you left off using the unique link pravided to you.

Thank yau in advance for your participation!

TELEPHONE INTRO

Hells (good afternoon, geod evening), my name s, and | am calling you fram BIP Research. We are currently
canducting & major study on behalf of the City of Montreal, The objective of this study is to allow the population
af the Mantreal agglameration to express themselves on budgetary issues. The administration of the City of
Mantreal will take your epinions and prapasals ints account when sstablishing its 2024 budget guidelines.
Campleting this survey will take approximately 10 minutes. We wauld like ta assure you that all information
you pravide will remain strictly confidential

Do you agree to participate?

Yes o
No az TERMINER

Thiank yau far your participation!

BIP Research 1

PROFILE OF MONTREAL AGGLOMERATION CITIZENS
BESS. Let's start with a few questions to establish your prafile as a resident of the Montreal agglomeration.

QL. What is your postal code?

NOTE: If you prefer, you may alsa enter only the first 3 digits of your postal cade.

POSTAL CODL:

Q2. For how many years have you been a resident af the Mantreal agglameration?

Less than ane year [i%)
1ta 3 years az
Ata 6 years 03
7t 8 years 04
10 ta 14 years as
15 years or mare a6
Da nat know EE]

Q3. At home, do you or does another member of your household own a motor vehicle?

¥es, only ane vehicle m
e, two vehicles az
Yes, three or more vehicles a3
Man, there are no vehicles in the househald 04
Da nat know a9

Q4. Regarding your primary residence, are you ar is anather member of your hausehald the..?

Owner i3
Tenant az
Other a6
Do nat know a9

Q5. What type of proparty is yaur primary residencs 7

Apartment / condaminium a1
Detached hause az
Townhouse ar attached house a3
Other Bl
Da nat know EE]

QE. What is your averall level of satisfaction with the serviees you receive fram the City of Montrasl?

Wery satisfactary ™
Somewhat satisfactory az
Hat very satisfactary 03
Mat at all satisfactory o4
Do nat know a9

BIP Research
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OPINION ON CERTAIN ISSUES RELATED TO THE CITY OF MONTREAL'S 2024 PRE-BUDGET CONSULTATION
MESS2. As part of its pre-budget consultation process, the City of Montreal is seeking the opinions of its
population and taxpayers on g aumbe of ssues it will be facing in 2024, The following questions will be used
to measure your perception of thess issues,

DYNAMIC STREET PARKING PRICING
QF. The first issue is the dynamic pricing of street parking.

When applied to street parking, dynamie pricing consists af varying the cost af street parking based an supply
and demand. When rates are too high, accupancy remaine at much lewer levels, A significant number of paid
spaces remain ematy, which keads bo @ kass of economic activity. Canversaly, when rates are baa low, apen space
becomes too scarce, which leads to frustration for indviduals struggling to park, lost economic activity, traffic
cangestion, unnecessary fuel consumption, and pollution. The ideal parking meter rate would therefore be the
minimum amount reguired to achieve the optimal ceoupancy rate.

In this cantest, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the implementation of dynamic street parking
priting in Mantreal?

Totally agres 0
Semewhat agres 0z
Semewhat disagres 03
Totally disagres 04
Da nat know ag

POSER 51 O7=01 gu,02
Q8. In which of the Fallawing sectors or zanes wauld you be mast likely to apaly dynamic street parking pricing
in Montreal?

Only one mention passible

Cammercial thoraughfares anly o1
Parking spaces that are currently un paid a2
Beth commercial tharaughtares and currently unpaid parking spaces az
Nane of these answers a4
Da nat know a9

Q8. Do yau have any other suggestions(s) to help improve and optimize parking space occupancy in Montreal?

Plaase specify a0
Da nat know a9
BIP Research 3

KILOWETRE TAX
Q10 The second issue is the kilometre tan.

The kilometre tax jaiso colled kilmetre tariff] consists of pr
thus levied For gach kilametre travelled an that road by avehicle, whether itis a private passenger carar a heawy
transpart. D e Basic gl the user-pays principle, this tax wauld, ameng ather things, encourage greater use of
public and active transport, reduce traffic congestion, reduce pollution asseciated with fuel consumption and
wehicle praduction, and limit urban sprawl. In addition, the end of new gasoline-powered vehicle sales in 2035
also portends the end of the fuel tax as & major source of funding, especially since the CapMpUQAHLE
Métropelivaioe de Montréal (CMM) has launched a mandate to study just such & measure.

ng applied for the use of a road. An amount is

In Ehis context, to what eatent do you agree or disagree with the introduction of a kilometre tax for all vehicles
in the Montreal sgglome ration?

Totally agree o
Somewhat agree 0z
Somewhat disagres az
Totally disagres a4
Da nat know a9

Qi Which of the following technological means would you be mast likely to recommend for calculating a
Kilometre tax?

Only one answer possible

Transpanders installed an the windshields of cars

with GPS m
Transpanders installed an the windshields of cars

without GPS 0z
Smartghane apps with GPS 03
Odometer 04
None of these answers 03
Do nat know a9

ECOFISCAL MEASURES TO MANAGE RAINWATER AND RUNDFF
012, The third issue is water runoff.

Maore specifically, water runoff is when excess water flows aboweground when it is unable to evaporate or
penetuare jota the graund.

During heavy rainfall, many cities hige bg contend with water runaff issues. Significant precipitation events,
which are becoming mare and mare frequent, can thus lead b undesirable situations related to the attainment
ar even exceeding af @ munitips| drainage network’s maximum capacity. To entourage hameawners ta better
manage rainwater an their properties, same cities have implemented goafisalmeasures to fund ralnwater
management expenditures. Same sxamples inclide:

o Sampling that varies in relation to the proportian of impermeabls surfaces measured on a propery;

® A discount based on 3 building's implemented rainwater retention measures (&g rainwater recavery

tanik].

These gegfissal, measures could, for example, finance certain infrastructures ta help improve ralnwater
management.

BIP Research 4
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In this cantest, to what extent da yau sgree or disagree with the City of Montreal studying the passibility of
imalementing an eeafiseal measure such as a tax, a tariff, or & rebate, jLordec bo encourage hemeowner
management of rainwater runoff on their property?

Totally agres a
Somewhat agree 0z
Semewhat disagres a3
Totally disagres a4
Da nat know g

Qi3. If the City of Montreal decided to implement an geofiscal, measure meant to improve rainwater
management, which of the following groups should it apply to the mast?

Only one answer possible

Cwners af residential buildings only, in prapartion ta impermeable wurfaces o
Cwners of nan-residential buildings enly, in propartien to impermeable surfaces az
All swners, in proportian to impermeable surfaces 0
Nane af these answers a8
Da nat know a

TAX ON VACANT DWELLINGS
Q14. The fourth issue is the tax on vacant dwellings.

The City of Mentreal, like all of Quebec, is experiencing a hausing crisis that is being exacerbated by certain
ghenamena such as speculation and shart-term leasing. The vacant property tax would be imposed en any
awner(sh af a dwelling that is not considered their primary residence or that of any authorized occupant, or that
has been unoccupied for at least six months of the previous calendar year, The amount of the tax would normally
be & percentage of the dwelling's value an the praperty assessment roll.

I this context, to what extent da you agres or disagree with the City of Montreal imposing » tax an vacant
dwellings on thess gwners?

Totally agres M
Semewhat agree az
Semewhat disagres a3
Totally disagres o
Da nat know a3

POSER 51 Q15=01,02
Qi5. In your apinion, should this tax on vacant dwellings apply...

Only ore answer possible

Cnly an the island of Mantreal [i%)
Thraugheut the Greater Montreal Area az
Thraughsut the pravince of Quebes a3
Da nat know a3

POSER SI 015=01,02
Q6. In British Calumbia, varying vacaney tax rates are applied to bath citizens or permanent residents 2nd
fareign owners.

BIP Research 5

To what extent do you agree or disagres with the City of Montreal applying this methad an its territory?

Tatally agres o
Semewhat agres az
Semewhat disagres 0
Totally disagres 04
Da nat know EC]

FINANCING THE COSTS OF NEW HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
Q17. The fifth issue relates to the financing of costs for the development of new housing units an City of
Montreal territary.

For several years, g uumbet of Quebec municipalities have been using a funding mechanism far this type of
activity called P yalties. This e ists af a fee paid by d and builders to help

finance the municipal infrastructure necessary for their projects, such as new water mains, lncal parks, and any
ather cammunity equipment. Development fees ensure that certain costs are not financed by all owners via
property taxes, but instead paid only by those who are respansible for expanses.

In this context, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the City of Montreal implementing development
charges on its territory te financs the develapment costs of new housing units?

Totally agres a
Semewhat agree a2
Somewhat disagres 0z
Totally disagree 04
D nat know EC

Q19. In your aginion, what other tax measure(s) should be analyzed by the City of Montreal?

Plaass specify a0
Do nat know a9
CITY SERVICE PRIORITIZATION

QIE. In recent years, the City of Montreal has committed to aptimizing its services, with the primary abjective
af reducing expenses while ensuring cantinuation of services ta the population. To further reduce sxpenses and
achieve its abjectives, particularly in terms of ecological transition, the City may have to revise the level of
cortain services it provides.

Whien yau think abiout the follawing sttivities sfered by the City of Montreal, for which of these sctivities do
s thik the Ciky could review its level of service?

Please select all applicable answers

W aste callaction, disposal, and snvironmant o
Snow remaval oz
Urban planning and dewelapment a3
Recreation (sports centres, arenqs and outdoor skating rinks, ete.) [+
Culture (fihFages, Maisons de a Culture, cultural gyggs etc.) as
Road network maintenance a6
Suppert for businesses and commercial tharoughfares a7
Water and sewage 08
Public Safety a9

BIP Research &



Appendix - Questionnaire

Other (please specify} %6
I would not reduce the level of any service 98
Da nat know ag

OPTIMIZATION OF CITY SERVICES AND FACILITIES

@20, For several years naw, the City of Mentreal and its boroughs have been exploring the passibility of pooling
their services, equipment, and infrastructure inardar fo save money and increase efficiency. Cach borough has
its own baraugh council te the pepulation and e for defivering the services far which
is mandated. To fulfill this mandate, sach barcugh has its own equipment and employees, which are financed
by central transhers, but also by autonamaus revenues, such as lacal taxation,

While this autonomy for the boroughs enables a great carrelation betwesn the needs sxpressed by the
papulation and the level of services provided lacally, it can nevertheless give rise to a certain redundansy in
equinment and staff between boroughs and central services. The pooling of rescurces could therefore be an
avenue warthy sf further expleration in the cantext of an angoing search far savings and sfficiencies for the Cliy
as i whals.

Haw favourably da you feel abaut this spprasch ko pesling services, equipment, and infrastructure between
baroughs?

Wery favourable 3}
Somewhat Favaurable oz
Someawhat unfavaurable a3
Wery unfavourable a4
Da nat know a9

@21, Ta what extent would it be acceptable for response times and access times for same local services 1o
increase if the sharing af certain services (i snow removal, leisure activities), between the boraughs of the
ity af Mantreal could lead ta savings and effidency gains?

Totally acceptille a1
Semewhat acceptable 0z
Semewhat unacceptable 0z
Totally unacceptatie a4
Da nat know ag

@22, Ta what extent would it be acceptable for response times and access times for same Jocal services to
increase if the sharing of certain equipment or infrastructure (s street marking equipment, libraries, sparts
centres, et ], between the baroughs of the City of Montreal could lead to savings and efficiency gains?

Totally acceptalle a1
Semewhat acceptable az
Semewhat unacceptable az
Totally unacceptatie a4
Da nat know ag

@23, For what types of services and equipment waould you be in favour of this sort of poaling between
baroughs?

Please specify E-Y
Da nat know a9
BIP Research 7

AGGLOMERATION TAXATION

44 forum on the agg fan af M I's finaneing ard axpenditives & currently apen.

This component of the pre-budget consultation i mainly intended to survey public apinian and
encourage the participation of citizens fram the agglomeration's municipalities, ja sedenta envich this
angaing discussian, All respanses will be shared with all stakehalders imvwolved in this process. **

The agglomeration of Montreal is compoased of 16 municipalities located an the istand of Montreal. Expenses
for jurisdictions comman te all 16 related towns (public safety, water, public transit, waste management, aue)
are shared between these municipalities.

These expenses, financed by the assessed quatas required af each municipality, were previausly financed by
agglameration taxation. Thus, the City of Montreal would submit an agglomeration tax bill ta all ewners in the
apglameratian.

Agglomeration taxation sllowed owners ta mare clearly understand the portion of their taxes uied to finance
wxpenses comman to all connected cities.

@24, In yaur aginian, shaukl the City of Mantreal send a separate tax billta 2ll praperty awners to help finance
agglameration expenses, instead of the current co-payment mechanism?

Yes o1
Na a2
Da nat know a9
S0C010-DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE

In ppdectn dassify data, we require some additional statistical information.

GENDER. Is yaur gender...?

Female "M
Male az
You identify differently a9

AGE. What age category are yauin? Is it...?

18 to 24 years M
25 ta 34 years az
35 to 44 years az
45 ta 54 years a4
55 ta 64 years as
65 b 74 years a6
75 years and aver a7
Prefer to net answer ag

BIP Research
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MENA. How many peaple usually live at your primary residence, including paurself? REV. What categery includes your family's total annual income, befare taxes, far the year 20227 Is it...7
Count all the people whase primary residence is ot this address, sven if they are tempararily absent, This includes Less than $20,000 a1
children for whom you have shared or full-time custody, or students who are away from hame. $20,000 to $39,209 az
540,000 ta 559,599 0z
: 60,000 to 578,539 a4
Bhasgappailv the gukey 98 $60, &
580,000 to 559,599 as
POSER SI PLUS QUUNE PERSONNE A LA GMENA $100,000 to $149,992 a6
WEFE. Hvw many peaple under the age of 18 Ive with you at hame? 150,000 e $199,998 a7
- " " ' $200,000 and aver 08
a) Children 12 years of age or younger Prefer to not answer a9
{i) Adelescents aged 13 to 17 Thank you for your participation!

Please specify the number L
©CC. Currently, are yau...?

Ermployed full time

135 hoursfweek ar mare) o
Employed part time

fewer than 35 hours/wesk] a2
Pursuing studies [iE]
Unemployed / secking emplayment 04
At hame full time as
Retired as
Other (please specify} a6

LAN. Whatiis the language you first learned at home as a child that you still understand?

Frenth a1
Englich a2
Other (please specify] a6

ORL Were you barn in Canada?

Wes o
Na oz

SCOL. What is the lewel of the last year af schooling you com pleted? 15 i

Grade school (7 years or less) o
High schesl general education DES or
professional (£ to 12 years) a2

Callege DEC are-university training,
technical training, or certificates [CIP), attestations [ASP],

ar prafessianal development diplamas [DEP) a
Academic Certificates and Diplomas 04
University undergraduate Baccalaursate

fincluding classical courses) 0s
University graduate Mactas's 06
University pastgraduate Doctarate o7
Prafer ti net answer a9

EIP Research ] BIP Research 10



For further information on this study, please contact
BIP Recherche:

Patrick Courtemanche

Vice President of Operations
pcourtemanche@bip-sondage.com




